
�ी धममें� �धान: सभापवि जी, माििीय सदसय िे दो सशपलमेंट्रीज़ पूछी हैं, लेवकि उवचि 
होगा वक आपकी अिुमवि से मैं इिके दोिों �्िों का उतिर दंू।  

सभापवि जी, एक िो माििीय सदसय िे कंज़िगेशि के बारे में पूछा है वक सटार रेडटग कया 
है और वकस �कार इसका विण्टय वकया जािा है। कंज़िगेशि के वलए एक रासिा यह विकाला गया 
है वक अगर चू्हे, िीज़ल पमप सेट इतयावद उप�म या मशीिें गुणितिा युकि रहेंगी, िो उि पर 
िीज़ल, एलपीजी या अनय ईंिि की खपि कम होगी। हमिे इिकी गुणितिा के कुछ मािक भी 
बिाए हैं। जो कमपवियां इि मािकों को पूरा करिी हैं, उि कमपवियों को हम सटार रेडटग देिे हैं, 
कयोंवक इस �कार के उपकरणों, सटोि, िीज़ल पमप सेट इतयावद को खरीदिे से ईंिि की कम 
खपि होिी है। इससे कंज़िगेशि भी होिा है, इसी को हम सटार रेडटग कहिे हैं। 

महोदय, माििीय सदसय िे दूसरा �्ि यह पूछा वक केरोवसि या वमट्ी का िेल देिे के 
वलए मािक कया हैं? सभापवि जी, मैं आपके माधयम से इस सदि को इस वििय से थोड़ा अिगि 
करािा चाहंूगा वक वमट्ी के िेल का आिटंि एक संघीय ढांचे के आिार वकया जािा है। भारि 
सरकार एक 'एकस' एमाउंट राजयों को देिी है, उसके बाद वकसे यह वदया जािा चावहए, वकसे 
वमलिा चावहए, इससे समबशनिि विण्टय राजय सरकार सियं लेिी है। 

हम सब जाििे हैं वक कई सालों से यह हो रहा है वक वमट्ी का िेल वजि लोगों के पास 
जािा चावहए, उिके पास िहीं पहंुचिा है और बाजार में ही इसका िायिज्टि हो जािा है, लीकेज 
हो जािी है। 

सभापवि जी, एक वरपोट्ट के अिुसार एक समय में इस पर 30,000 करोड़ रुपये की सशबसिी 
दी जािी थी, जो घट कर आज 17,000 करोड़ रुपये िक पहंुच गई है। सभी जाििे हैं वक इसकी 
विशसट्रबयूशि में लीकेज है। हमारे दोिों सदिों एि ं राजय सरकारों को वमलकर यह िय करिा 
पड़ेगा वक इसके वलए िये मािक कया होिे चावहए, वजससे देश के सभी गरीबों को वमट्ी का िेल 
कम दाम में वमल सके। वकि लोगों को यह वमले और कैसे वमले, इसके वलए हम कई राजयों से 
बािचीि कर रहे हैं। उिसे चचचा करके ज्दी ही इसके वलए हम एक िई �व �या लेकर आएंगे। 
वमट्ी का िेल उपयुकि लोगों को वमलिा चावहए, लेवकि वकि-वकि लोगों को वमलिा चावहए, सभी 
राजयों के साथ बािचीि करके ज्दी ही हम इस बाि पर फैसला करेंगे। 

Production of minerals

*107. SHRI D. KUPENDRA REDDY: Will the Minister of MINES be pleased 
to state:

(a) whether the mineral production of the country has increased this year in 
comparison to previous years, if so, the details thereof; and 

(b) the details of innovative ideas being imparted to increase the mineral 
production and to generate employment in this sector?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF MINES (SHRI VISHNU 
DEO SAI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement 

(a) According to new series of the Gross Domestic Product, the Gross Value 
Added (GVA) by the mining and quarrying sector at constant prices (2011-12) is 
increasing in comparison to previous years, as indicated below:

Mineral 2012-13 (NS) 2013-14 (NS) 2014-15(AE)

GVA of Mining and Quarrying 
Sector (at constant Prices)  
(in ` crore)

262253 276380 282605

NS: New Series Estimates. AE: Advance Estimates.
Source: Central Statistical Office.

(b) The Government has amended the Mines and Minerals (Development and 
Regulation) (MMDR) Act 1957, through the MMDR Amendment Act 2015 with 
effect from 12.1.2015, to address the constraints faced by the mining and quarrying 
sector. The amendments in the MMDR Act, 1957 will give impetus to the mining 
sector by:

(i) removing discretion in grant of mineral concessions, as mineral concessions 
will be granted through auctionby competitive bidding;

(ii) allowing opening of mines which were closed due to pendency of decision 
on applications for second or subsequent renewal through extension of 
validity of lease period of the existing leases;

(iii) providing security of tenure of mining lease period with auniform lease 
period of 50 years; 

(iv) simplification of procedure, and removal of delay by eliminating requirement 
of prior approval of Central Government for grant of mining lease through 
auction;

(v) establishment of National Mineral Exploration Trust, a dedicated fund to 
encourage exploration to augment mineral resources;

(vi) allowing easy transferability of mineral concessions granted through auction, 
which would facilitate investments in to the mining sector;

(vii) safeguarding the interest of mining affected persons through establishment 
of District Mineral Foundation, which will work for the interest and benefit 
of persons, and areas affected by mining related operations.

The Central Government has further empowered State Governments in respect 
of 31 minerals, which have been notified as ‘minor’ minerals on 10.2.2015, for 
regulation of grant of mineral concessions and for purposes connected therewith.  
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SHRI D. KUPENDRA REDDY: Regarding the safety, health and welfare of 
the persons employed in mines,  in reply to U.Q. No.1070, dated 4th March, 2015, 
the Minister has stated that no specific provision had been made in  the Mines 
and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 which was recently amended 
and passed by the Parliament. However, I would like to know from the Minister 
whether any review of the provisions of the Act was made in the context of the 
safety, health and welfare of the persons employed in mines. If so, details thereof? 

�ी नरे ं� पसह तोमर : माििीय सभापवि महोदय, माििीय सदसय िे मजदूरों की सुरक्ा के 
बारे में �्ि पूछा है, लेवकि मजदूरों की सुरक्ा का समबनि �म विभाग के कािूिों के अंिग्टि 
आिा है। भारि सरकार खाि मजदूरों की सुरक्ा और उिके सिास्थय के �वि पूरी िरह सजग और 
सचेि है। कािूि में इसके वलए �ाििाि भी वकए गए हैं और उि पर अमल भी वकया जािा है। 

SHRI D. KUPENDRA REDDY: The Select Committee on Mines and Minerals 
(Development and Regulation) Bill had recommended to consider the issues like 
impact of mining activities on the environment, illegal mining, lack of proper and 
scientific mine closure, etc., for incorporating the same in the MMDR Act, 1957.  
What are the steps  being taken by the Central Government on this issue?  What 
are the steps being taken to prevent illegal mining in this country?

�ी नरंे� पसह तोमर: माििीय सभापवि महोदय, जब खिि होिा है, िो विश्चि रूप से 
के्� पर भी उसका �भाि पड़िा है और वयशकि पर भी �भाि पड़िा है। इसवलए, जब हम लोगों 
िे इस बार MMDR Act का संशोिि वकया, िो DMF का �ाििाि उसमें लाये। हर वजले में 
District Mineral Foundation गवठि वकया जाएगा। इसकी �व �या �ारमभ हो गयी है। इस 
District Mineral Foundation में कंे� सरकार जो रावश अविसूवचि करेगी, िह रावश होगी, 
लेवकि िह दो भागों में विभकि है। जो mines auction में जायेंगी, उिमें एक-विहाई से अविक 
रावश अविसूवचि िहीं की जा सकिी और जो मौजूदा माइनस पहले से चल रही हैं, उिमें रॉय्टी 
के बराबर की रावश भी अविसूवचि की जा सकेगी। अब DMF बििे के बाद विश्चि रूप से इस 
�कार की जो सदसय की वचनिा है, उसको दूर करिे में हम और सफल होंगे।

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Sir, the hon. Minister is gracious enough 
to record the steady mineral production during the UPA regime. His answer indicated 
that in 2012-13, minerals worth ` 2,60,000 crores and in 2013-14, minerals worth 
` 2,76,000 crores have been in production. I would like to focus on one point 
which is being neglected regularly, that is, the non-metallic minerals. India has the 
monopoly in the production of mica. We have several other minerals like  limestone, 
dolomite, gypsum and atomic minerals as well; whereas  mica or abhrak is having  
medicinal value as well as insulation capacity to utilize the electric appliances.    
Earlier, in 1960s and 1970s, we used to have a great level of production and we 
were the largest exporters to cater to the global needs. But in the recent years, due 
to the negligence in attaining proper instruments and machines, the production of 
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non-metallic minerals has decreased. Is the Union Government envisaging acquiring 
reasonable and scientifically developed equipments, tools and instruments to have the 
steady production of non-metallic minerals?

�ी नरंे� पसह तोमर: माििीय सभापवि महोदय, माििीय सदसय िे ठीक ही कहा है। विश्चि 
रूप से यह सच है वक वपछले वदिों खिि का कारोबार काफी ठहराि की शसथवि से गुजरा है, 
यद्यवप ईंिि खविजों के उतपादि में िृवद्ध हुई है, लेवकि िाशतिक खविजों में थोड़ी सी वगरािट 
आयी है। सरकार िे जब MMDR Act में संशोिि का वबल �सिुि वकया था, िब भी सदसयों 
की यह वचनिा थी और उस वचनिा का समािाि हम लोगों िे वकया था वक िि्टमाि पवरिशे में 
खविजों के दोहि को राषट्रवहि में पूरा करिे के वलए विश्चि रूप से इसे आज की टेकिोलॉजी 
से और साइंवटवफक िरीके से वकया जािा चावहए। सरकार उसके �बंि करिे के वलए पूरी िरह 
सजग है और आगे उसके पवरणाम सामिे आयेंगे। 

SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: Sir, I wish to submit that to a very straightforward 
question ‘whether the mineral production of the country has increased this year’, 
there is an extremely complex, qualified answer. There are three qualifications in 
the answer. The first is, ‘new series of Gross Domestic Product’. I do not know 
what the new series is. The second is, ‘the Gross Added Value by the mining and 
quarrying sector at constant prices’. Now the whole purpose is to conceal more than 
what is to be revealed. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a 
fact that a large part of the mineral sector has shown a negative growth. Limestone 
has a negative growth of 1.5 per cent.  Petroleum, -1.9 per cent; Bauxite, -4.2 per 
cent;  Diamond, -7.9 per cent;  Natural Gas, -8.2 per cent;  Phosporite, -11.7 per 
cent; Iron Ore, -13.4 per cent; Gold, -14.6 per cent; Copper -21.1 per cent.

MR. CHAIRMAN:  What is the question?

SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: What I am submitting is that I do not know whether 
these qualifications are to mislead the House because sector after sector has shown 
negative growth and the answer says that it has grown at constant prices by taking 
into account new series of Gross Domestic Product, etc. Let the hon. Minister explain 
whether more than 20 sectors in minerals are showing negative growth and yet the 
answer says ‘positive growth’.

�ी नरंे� पसह तोमर: माििीय सभापवि महोदय, िुलसी साहब बहुि ही िवरषठ सदसय हैं, मैं 
सरकार की ओर से उिको बिािा चाहिा हँू वक वकसी भी आंकड़े को दशचा कर सदि को गुमराह 
करिे का कोई सिाल ही िहीं पैदा होिा है और िकारातमक िृवद्ध को हम सकारातमक वदखाएं, 
इसका भी कोई कारण िहीं है, कयोंवक यह सदि इसवलए है वक जो िकारातमक चीजें हैं, ि े भी 
इस समय सरकार के सामिे आएं, सरकार उिसे सबक ले और उि पर संज्ाि लेकर आगे बढ़े 
िावक इिमें सुिार वकया जा सके। मैंिे पूि्ट में ही कहा वक जो ईंििी के्� है, उसमें विश्चि रूप 
से िृवद्ध है, लेवकि जो िाशतिक के्� है, उसमें वगरािट है और गैर-िाशतिक के्� में बढ़ोिरी है। 
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सरकार िे इस बाि का संज्ाि वलया है, उसके अिेक कारण हैं, ि े िुलसी साहब की जािकारी 
में भी हैं। वपछले वदिों पा ंच साल िक जो पवरशसथवि रही, उसके कारण बहुि सारे खविजों का 
उतपादि बंद हुआ, खदािें विलंवबि की गईं और उसके कारण एमएमिीआर एकट के संशोिि में 
आिा पड़ा। आप सब लोगों के सहयोग से िह संशोिि वबल पावरि हुआ है। अब रासिे खुल गए 
हैं और आिे िाले कल में उसके सकारातमक पवरणाम आपको वदखेंगे। यह मैं विि�िा से सदसय 
को अिगि करािा चाहिा हँू।

SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Sir, essays of eminent photo journalists provide proof 
that children as young as eight years old are being made to work under perilous 
conditions as they are lowered down in rat holes and shafts which are so small that 
even kneeling is impossible. And miners dig thousand feet horizontally in unsupported 
seams with no protective gear. What measures have been taken by the Government 
to ensure safety and welfare of miners who live in deplorable conditions and to 
prevent the prevalence of child labour in mines?

�ी नरे ं� पसह तोमर: माििीय सभापवि महोदय, बचचों के वलए कािूि बिा हुआ है और 
विश्चि रूप से उसका पालि होिा है। खिि के के्� में भी खिरिाक उद्योग वचशनहि हैं, उिमें 
वकसी भी �कार से बचचे को काम करिे के वलए अिुमवि का �ाििाि िहीं है। यवद सदसया की 
जािकारी में वकसी सथाि पर ऐसी पवरशसथवि है, िो ि े उसको मेरे संज्ाि में लाएं, मैं इस संबंि 
में �म मं�ालय को भी अिगि कराऊंगा, उस पर कार्टिाई कराऊंगा और खविज विभाग को इस 
पर जो करिा होगा, िह भी हम करेंगे।

Strategy to attract foreign tourists

*108. SHRI VIJAY JAWAHARLAL DARDA: Will the Minister of TOURISM 
be pleased to state:

(a)  whether Government has planned any strategy to attract more foreign tourists 
in the country in the coming years; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and what kind of infrastructural changes have been 
made in this regard in the country; and 

(c)  whether Government has planned to boost building of more budget hotels 
in the strategic locations including at the places where Buddhist and Jain places of 
worship are located, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (DR. MAHESH 
SHARMA): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement 

(a) and (b) The Ministry of Tourism (MoT) promotes India as a holistic 
destination and as part of its on-going activities, annually releases print, electronic, 
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